
Not entitled to retain drainage tax fees under Sec. 
108?9 in addi t ion to maximum amount of fees he is 
entitled to retain under Sec . 11?86, R. 3 . Mo . 1929 • 

lion. J . h . Kennedy, 
Circuit Clerk , 
Grundy County, 
Tr enton, wisaouri. 

Dear .Jir: 

.flarch 9, 1936 . 

This department is in receipt ot your letter of Febru­
a ry 2i wherein you mnke the following inquir, relating to the 
fees of the circuit clerk in drainage tax suits: 

"Ue would like t o know if the 
clerk of the Circuit Court ia 
entitled to retain clerk's fees 
in drainage tax suits . 

'Under section 10879, ~. ~ . l 92i, 
it seems that the clerk is entitled 
to these tees in addition to his 
salary and change of venue fees . " 

Jection 10879, l . y . Uo . 1929, mentioned in your 
letter, provides : 

'The county and circuit clerks, 
except as l imit ed in section 
10878 and otherwise specified 
in statutes governing the organi­
zation and administration of 
drainage and levee districts , 
shall receive (in addition to 
the fees and deputy hire allowed 
under the provisions of ~action 
11811, R. J. 1929) for tiling 
each paper rela ting to a drainage 
or levee district, five cents; 
tor i ssuing each subpoena , summons 
or noti·oe and tor approv1ns and fil­
ing each bond, t wenty-five cents; for 
recording or copying each one hundred 
words and numbers, eight cents, any 
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number consisting of more than 
three figures to be considered 
as t wo n~bers. The tees of' 
the sheriff's and witnesses shall 
be t he same as allowed in section 
10878 or t his article. " 

In 19~3 t he Legislatur e r epealed ~ection 11786, rl. o . Lo . 
1929 and enact ed in lieu t hereof a section bf the sa~~ number~ 
the pertinent part of nhich i s as follows: Lars 19~~. p . 36~) 

ttThe aggregate a..,.ount or f ees 
t hat any clerk of the Circuit 
Court under articles 2 and 3 or 
t his chanter shall be allored to 
r etain tor any one year ' s service 
shall not in any case exceed 
the amount her e inafter set out. 
;o * " 

The r emainder of the section classifies the counties according to 
population and per mits the circuit clerk to retain not t o exceed 
a definite amount or tees. The only proviso in the nature or an 
exception is: "Provided further, that clerks of the Circuit Court 
shall be allowed t o r e t a in, in addition to the t ees allowed under 
t his section, all fees earned by t hem in cases of change or venue 
from other counties. " 

dection 1181~, Laws of Missouri , 1933, p . 372, r elates to 
the report or fees which it is the duty of clerks of courts or 
record to r ender, and the pertinent part is as follows: 

"It shall be t he duty or the 
clarks or all courts or record 
to charge and collect, in all 
cases, eTery tee accruing to 
t heir offices under the provisions 
of secti ons 11785, 11787, and 
11788, or or any other statute, 
except such fees as are charge­
able to the county, and if such 
fees be not paid when due by 
t he ?arty liuble for the 1 ayuent , 
it shall be t he duty or t he clerk 
to forthwit h issue a fee bill 
f or ~e a~d ) l a ce such fee bil l 
in t he hands or t ho sheriff of the 
proper county, who shall f orthwith 
l evy same on the persons liable 
ther efor, or t heir sure ties, as 
authorized and provided by sec­
tion 11776. , • "· " u 
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Bearing in mind t hat in ~action 11786 (Laws of ko . 1933, 
p. 369) the Legislature has said "The agfregate amou.nt or fees 
t hat any clerk of t he Circuit Court * * shall be allowed to 
retain for any one year 's service shall not in any ease exceed 
the amount hereinafter set out" , and the proviso containing 
the exception or change of venue fees, and the ~ords in dection 
ll8l<l (Laws or }.4o . 1933, p . 372) "or any other statute", ll 
are of the opini on that it was the intent i on of the Legislature 
tor the Circuit Clerk to only r etain the maximum amount of feea 
as set out in ~action 11786, and must a ccount for the feea as 
provided in Se ction 10879, and that same is an a ccountable fee. 

.u.P..t. RuVED: 

0-nf:All 

despecttully submitted, 

OLLIV~R W. NOLEN, 
ASsistant Attorney General • 

JOliN \1 . HO~ IdliAN, Jr. , 
(.1.2.cting) Attorney General. 


